Notes to Financial Statements31 March 2001

28. COMMITMENTS

As at 31 March 2001, the Group had operating lease commitments, in the amount of HK$610,000
(2000: HK$366,000), under non-cancellable operating leases to make payments in the following
year in respect of land and buildings expiring in the second to fifth years, inclusive.

The Company had no material commitments at the balance sheet date (2000: Nil).

29. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT

As further detailed in note 24 to the financial statements, on 19 April 2001, the Company issued
50,000,000 new ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each to the public, upon the public listing of its shares
on the Stock Exchange, at HK$1.00 per share for the net proceeds of HK$35,500,000.

A condensed pro forma adjusted consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2001,
which is based on the audited net assets of the Group as at 31 March 2001 and adjusted as if the
public listing of the Company’s shares as set out above had taken place on 31 March 2001, is
presented below:

Audited Pro forma Pro forma
consolidated adjustment: consolidated

net assets New issue net assets
at 31 March and placing at 31 March

2001 of shares 2001
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 3,452 – 3,452

Current assets 159,767 35,500 195,267
Current liabilities (107,389) – (107,389)

Net current assets 52,378 35,500 87,878
Non-current liabilities (783) – (783)

Net assets 55,047 35,500 90,547

Issued capital 200 5,000 5,200
Reserves 54,847 30,500 85,347

55,047 35,500 90,547

46 LUEN TAI GROUP LIMITED  annual report 2001

Notes to Financial Statements 31 March 2001

30. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) The Group had the following transactions with related parties during the year:

Group
Nature of transaction 2001 2000

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest on current accounts with certain
directors of the Company (i) 720 900

Rental expenses paid to a director (ii) – 130

Notes:

(i) Interest expenses were charged on the amounts advanced from certain executive directors of the Company
to the Group at a rate which was determined based on the lending interest rates offered by banks to the